# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 272.

Снар. 272

An Act to authorize Frank P. Emerson to build a dam and convey water by aqueduct or canal, in the town of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Frank P. Emerson, his heirs and assigns are Frank P. Emerhereby authorized to dam the waters of Pickerings creek, in authorized to the town of York, to a point not exceeding two feet above extreme high water mark, and convey the waters of the same, by canal or aqueduct, to the Barrell mill-pond in said York.

son et. als. erect dam.

All persons or corporations who shall sustain Damages, how assessed. any damages in consequence of the flowage of water in said Pickerings pond, or by the conveyance of the waters of the same, by canal or aqueduct, to the said Barrell's pond, shall receive a fair and equitable compensation therefor; and if any person sustaining damages as aforesaid, and said Frank P. Emerson, shall not mutually agree upon the sum to be paid therefor, such person may cause his damages to be assessed in the same manner and under the same conditions and limitations as are by law provided in the case of damages by the laying out of public highways.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1883.

#### Chapter 273.

An Act to authorize James M. West to erect and maintain a fish weir in tide waters at Dyers Bay, in Steuben.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

James M. West is hereby authorized to erect and maintain James M. West a fish weir in the middle ground, so called, in tide waters at Dyers Bay, in Steuben, provided said fish weir shall not Steuben. obstruct navigation nor interfere with the rights of others.

authorized to erect and main-

Approved February 27, 1883.